volatility used in the calculation is estimated
on the basis of past volatility levels.

The annual dividend rates used in the
valuations are shown in the table below.

Date of the Board of Management meeting

Annual dividend rate

Stock options Free shares

April 28, 2011 3.7% 3.7%
July 09, 2012 4.2% 4.2%
July 18, 2012 4.2%
September 18, 2012 4.2%
July 09, 2013 4%
January 03, 2014 4.1%
March 31, 2014 4.1%
August 18, 2014 4.1%
April 17, 2015 4.1%
September 02, 2015 3.9%

Company savings plans –
Valuation of company savings
plans
The lock-up rate was estimated at 0.77% for
the 2015 plan (1.53% for the 2014 plan).

The risk-free interest rate used to calculate
the value of the company savings plans is
the interest rate on Euro zone Government
bonds with the same maturity as the
instruments valued (source: IBoxx). The

discount related to the lock-up was
estimated based on the risk-free interest
rate and the average borrowing rate over
5 years, i.e. respectively 0.30% and 0.77%.

4.10 Financial liabilities

Breakdown of fi nancial liabilities by class (IFRS 7)
and by category (IAS 39)
(in thousands of euros)

Value on balance sheet Fair value

12/31/2015 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2014

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE 3,800 3,227 3,800 3,227
Derivatives 3,800 3,227 3,800 3,227
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT AMORTIZED COST 1,609,733 951,465 1,609,733 951,465
Borrowings and fi nancial debt 1,038,310 635,355 1,038,310 635,355
Deposit/consignment 95,095 84,724 95,095 84,724
Other non-current liabilities 122,287 6,539 122,287 6,539
Trade and other payables 330,497 215,641 330,497 215,641
Tax liabilities 7,366 6,808 7,366 6,808
Other current liabilities 16,178 2,398 16,178 2,398
BANKS 84,848 82,039 84,848 82,039
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 1,698,381 1,036,731 1,698,381 1,036,731

The fair value of derivatives is determined using valuation models based on observable data (level 2).

Heavy oil that comes out of the Rubis Terminal Rouen tanks is used every winter as extra fuel for the production of electricity and
heat for apartment blocks in Paris.

Did
you
know?

R
U
B
I
S

194

20
15

 R
EG

IS
TR

AT
IO

N
DO

CU
M

EN
T

F inancial statements9 2015 consolidated fi nancial statements and notes

4.10.1 Financial debt
Financial debt is presented in the following table, which diff erentiates between non-current and current liabilities:

Current
(in thousands of euros) 12/31/2015 12/31/2014